PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7360414

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA	06/01/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MHS CONVEYOR CORP.
Street Address:	131 GRIFFIN WAY
City:	MOUNT WASHINGTON
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40047

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7581632
Patent Number:	6685005
Patent Number:	7322462
Patent Number:	7213701
Patent Number:	7604110
Patent Number:	8763789
Patent Number:	9216862
Patent Number:	9676553

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-862-4396

Email: noreen.gosselin@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: NOREEN GOSSELIN
Address Line 1: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 2: 300 NORTH LASALLE
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	42901-15
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NOREEN GOSSELIN
SIGNATURE:	/NOREEN GOSSELIN/

DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2022
Total Attachments: 8	
source=RBC IP Release#page1.tif	
source=RBC IP Release#page2.tif	
source=RBC IP Release#page3.tif	
source=RBC IP Release#page4.tif	
source=RBC IP Release#page5.tif	
source=RBC IP Release#page6.tif	
source=RBC IP Release#page7.tif	
source=RBC IP Release#page8.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of June 1, 2022, is made by ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Lenders and Secured Parties (the "Administrative Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2018, among Deliver Buyer, Inc., as Borrower, Deliver Holdings II, LLC, as Holdings, the Subsidiaries of the Borrower from time to time party thereto, each Lender from time to time party thereto and Royal Bank of Canada, as Administrative Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement")

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement and together with all general security agreements, trademark security agreements and patent security agreements entered into in connection therewith, and pursuant to those certain agreements described on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Borrower and certain of the other Loan Parties (together with the Borrower, the "Grantors") granted security interests in the intellectual property owned by Grantors, including those listed on Annex I attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on the dates and on the reel and frame numbers set forth on Annex I hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby cancels and terminates the Security Agreements described on Annex I attached hereto and releases, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Administrative Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Administrative Agent may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Grantors.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at Grantors' expense, to cooperate with Grantors and to provide Grantors with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first written above.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as

Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Name:

REEL: 060075 FRAME: 0213

Trademark Security Agreement against Atronix Acquisition Corp. and Advanced Production Systems, Inc. in favor of Administrative Agent, dated as of April 30, 2018 and recorded in the USPTO on April 30, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6348/0373 and covering the following trademarks:

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Record Owner	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
ATRONIX	U.S.	Atronix Acquisition Corp.	87785732	02/06/2018		
A ATRONIX AND DESIGN		Atronix Acquisition Corp.	87785650	02/06/2018		
ATRONIX	U.S.					
ADA	U.S.	Atronix Acquisition Corp.	87213773	10/24/2016	5357876	12/19/2017
ASCADA	U.S.	Atronix Acquisition Corp.	87213779	10/24/2016	5510776	07/10/2018
ZOE	U.S.	Atronix Acquisition Corp.	86316055	06/20/2014	4675401	01/20/2015
APS AND DESIGN A: P \$	U.S.	Advanced Production Systems, Inc.	75546624	09/01/1998	2378569	08/22/2000

LEGAL_US_E # 162744466.6

Trademark Security Agreement against Material Handling Systems, Inc. and Santa Rosa Systems, LLC in favor of Administrative Agent, dated as of May 15, 2018 and recorded in the USPTO on May 15, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6379/0949 and covering the following trademarks:

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Record Owner	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
MHS & Design MHS	U.S.	Material Handling Systems, Inc.	87785758	02/06/2018	5560718	09/11/2018
SRS SANTA ROSA SYSTEMS & Design	U.S.	Santa Rosa Systems, LLC	87785791	02/06/2018	5599234	11/6/2018

LEGAL_US_E # 162744466.6

Trademark Security Agreement against MHS Conveyor Corp. in favor of Administrative Agent, dated as of April 13, 2021 and recorded in the USPTO on April 13, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7254/0367 and covering the following trademarks:

Trademark	Country	Record Owner	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
CRUZ	U.S.	MHS Conveyor Corp.	78620637	05/02/2005	3211889	02/20/2007
ERS	U.S.	MHS Conveyor Corp.	76235217	04/04/2001	2602705	07/30/2002
INTELLIROL	U.S.	MHS Conveyor Corp.	76224596	03/14/2001	2602683	07/30/2002
NBC	U.S.	MHS Conveyor Corp.	77497785	06/12/2008	3857367	10/05/2010
NBS	U.S.	MHS Conveyor Corp.	76173468	11/30/2000	2664215	12/17/2002
XENOPRESSURE	U.S.	MHS Conveyor Corp.	73412351	02/04/1983	1272426	04/03/1984
XENOROL	U.S.	MHS Conveyor Corp.	73175910	06/24/1978	1119922	06/12/1979
POLYSORT	U.S.	MHS Conveyor Corp.	88257234	01/10/2019	6329311	04/20/2021

LEGAL_US_E # 162744466.6

Patent Security Agreement against Santa Rosa Systems, LLC in favor of Administrative Agent, dated as of May 1, 2017 and recorded in the USPTO on May 1, 2017 at Reel/Frame 042190/0494 and covering the following patents:

=-us.**=		No.	
SRS Diverter Swing	Santa Rosa Systems, LLC; (jointly owned by Globe Composite	856781	10/22/2013

LEGAL_US_E # 162744466.6

Patent Security Agreement against Atronix Acquisition Corp. in favor of Administrative Agent, dated as of April 30, 2018 and recorded in the USPTO on April 30, 2018 at Reel/Frame 046040/0645 and covering the following patents:

<u>Patent</u>	Application / Registration No.	Application / Registration Date	Applicant / Registered Owner
ZOOMING USER INTERFACE FOR A MATERIAL HANDLING CONTROL SYSTEM	14/659,439	03/16/2015	Atronix Acquisition Corp.
CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A MATERIAL HANDLING APPLICATION	13/354,920 8,659,189	1/20/2012 2/25/2014	Atronix Acquisition Corp.

LEGAL_US_E # 162744466.6

Patent Security Agreement against MHS Conveyor Corp. in favor of Administrative Agent, dated as of April 13, 2021 and recorded in the USPTO on April 13, 2021 at Reel/Frame 056005/0531 and covering the following patents:

<u>Patent</u>	Patent Number	Issued Date	Owner of Record
Sequential diverter for narrow belt conveyor and associated methods	7,581,632	9/1/2009	MHS Conveyor Corp.
Skewed roller belt drive for belt driven roller conveyor	6,685,005	2/3/2004	MHS Conveyor Corp.
Conveyor belt tensioner	7,322,462	1/29/2008	MHS Conveyor Corp.
Conveyor roller axle stiffener	7,213,701	5/8/2007	MHS Conveyor Corp.
Belt-driven accumulator for curved roller segment	7,604,110	10/20/2009	MHS Conveyor Corp.
Drive system for curved roller conveyor segments	8,763,789	7/1/2014	MHS Conveyor Corp.
Narrow belt sorter	9,216,862	12/22/2015	MHS Conveyor Corp.
Conveyor roller with integral clutch	9,676,553	6/13/2017	MHS Conveyor Corp.

LEGAL_US_E # 162744466.6

RECORDED: 06/01/2022